were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher
than the current rate:

 Non-hazardous Hazardous

Discount rate

City’s
proportionate
share of net

OPEB liability Discount rate

City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

1% decrease 4.85% $   2,811,273 4.69% $   5,003,942
Current discount rate 5.85% $   2,098,609 5.69% $   3,586,537
1% increase 6.85% $   1,511,421 6.69% $   2,436,016

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020
_____

 -42-

7. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Non-hazardous Hazardous

City’s
proportionate
share of net

OPEB liability

City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

1% decrease  $   1,560,746  $   2,495,567
Current discount rate  $   2,098,609  $   3,586,537
1% increase  $   2,750,831  $   4,917,461

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report.

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020
_____

 -43-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt of the City for the year ended June 30, 2020:

 Balance   Balance  Due within
Description  June 30, 2019 Issued Retired  June 30, 2020 One year

Governmental Activities
General Fund

 KLC note payable with interest
 at 3.00%, maturing in
 fiscal year 2038 $ 3,730,472 $   - $   131,408 $ 3,599,064 $ 137,580

 KBC capital lease with interest
 at 1.00% to 4.00% maturing in
 fiscal year 2030 305,000 - 25,000 280,000 25,000

 Series 2012 GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 3.25% maturing in
 fiscal year 2038   3,580,000   -   150,000   3,430,000   155,000

 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing in
 fiscal year 2036   1,116,775   -   44,671   1,072,104   40,610

 Series 2018 GO with interest
 at 3.60% to 4.00% maturing in
 fiscal year 2038   9,900,000   -   110,000   9,790,000   120,000

 Premiums/(Discounts)   490,127   -   15,805   474,322   -

   Total bonds and notes payable   19,122,374   -   476,884  18,645,490   478,190

Compensated absences   293,889   -   48,724   245,165   31,037

Capital leases 493,779   509,241   147,450   855,570   228,089

Net pension liability - CERS   15,285,955   2,334,566   -   17,620,521   -

Net OPEB liability - CERS   4,494,661   102,599   -   4,597,260   -

Net pension liability - Police
 and Firefighters' retirement   826,100   237,053   -   1,063,153   -

Total governmental activities $ 40,516,758 $   3,183,459 $   673,058 $ 43,027,159   $  737,316

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020
_____

-44-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

The annual debt service requirements to maturity for all governmental activity bonds and notes payable are
as follows:

Year ended  Principal  Interest Total
2021 $   478,190 $   665,291 $   1,143,481
2022 716,987 644,212 1,361,199
2023 748,167 617,397 1,365,564
2024 773,429 589,586 1,363,015
2025 800,561 560,082 1,360,643

2026-2030 4,488,636 2,324,469 6,813,105
2031-2035 5,418,272 1,404,984 6,823,256
2036-2038 4,746,926 356,758 5,103,684

Premiums   474,322 - 474,322

$   18,645,490 $  7,162,779 $ 25,808,269

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020
_____

 -45-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

 Balance   Balance  Due within
Description  June 30, 2019 Issued Retired   June 30, 2020 One year

Business-type Activities
Utility Fund
 Series 2008 with interest
 at 4.38%, maturing
 in fiscal year 2049 $   1,318,500 $   - $ 1,318,500   $   - $   -

 Series 1995 with interest
 at 4.50%, maturing
 in fiscal year 2034   330,000   -   330,000   -   -

 Series 2000 with interest
 at 4.75% maturing
 in fiscal year 2040   341,000   -   341,000  -   -

 Series 2010 with interest
 at 3.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2050 537,500 - 10,000 527,500 10,500

 KIA note payable with interest
 at 1.75% matures in 20 years.
 Principal payments commence
 after project completion. 11,301,348 -   522,244 10,779,104   531,422

 Series 2014A GO with interest
 at 3.00% to 3.75% maturing
 in fiscal year 2035   2,570,000   -   135,000   2,435,000   140,000

 Series 2014A with interest
 at 3.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2021 750,000 - 495,000 255,000 255,000

 Series 2015A with interest
 at 2.875% maturing
 in fiscal year 2055 8,354,000   -   129,000   8,225,000   133,000

 Series 2015B with interest
 at 2.25% maturing
 in fiscal year 2055   4,845,500   -   80,500  4,765,000   82,500

 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   7,140,000   -  25,000  7,115,000   15,000

 Series 2020 with interest
 at 2.00% to 5.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2045   -   12,050,000  -  12,050,000   95,000

 Premiums/(Discounts)   1,109,630   189,249   61,005   1,237,874   -

 Total Utility Fund   38,597,478   12,239,249  3,447,249  47,389,478 1,262,422

Storm Water Fund
 KBC 2010 Series A Revenue Bonds
 with interest at 1.00% to 4.00%
 maturing in fiscal year 2030   470,000   -   35,000   435,000   35,000

   Total Storm Water Fund $   470,000 $   - $   35,000 $   435,000 $   35,000

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020
_____

 -46-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

 Balance   Balance  Due within
Description  June 30, 2019 Issued Retired   June 30, 2020 One year
Business-type Activities, continued
Parking Fund
 Series 2014C GO with interest
 at 2.50% to 3.86% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   $  1,030,000   $   -   $   40,000   $  990,000 $   45,000

 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   220,688   -   8,827   211,861   8,025

 Series 2017B GO with interest
 at 2.00% to 3.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036 2,545,000   -   115,000   2,430,000   115,000

 Premiums/(Discounts)   64,200   -   3,050   61,150   -

   Total Parking Fund   3,859,888   -   166,877   3,693,011   168,025

Museum Fund
 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   37,538   - 1,502 36,036   1,365

 Premiums/(Discounts)   3,074   -   80   2,994   -